

SC 106/2016

**Present: SUTIRTHA BANERJEE[J.O. Code WB-00980]**

**Additional District & Sessions Judge , Fast Track 1st Court, Bongaon**

**North 24 Pgnos**

**Order no. 47 dated 25/1/2024**

Accused (2) on bail present by filing hazira.

No step taken by Ld. Public Prosecutor in charge.

No witnesses have turned up; case is adjourned.

Fix 28/3/2024 for evidence.

S/R of summons on C.S.W. 4 received after proper service; said witness has not turned up. Issue B/W/A of Rs 300/- against C.S.W. 4.

S/R of summons on the C.S.W. 7 Anjana Biswas returned unserved with a most vague report that said witness is residing elsewhere in connection with her work. A certificate issued by GP Member annexed . It is strange that the GP member concerned knows that V.G. is residing elsewhere but does not know her present whereabouts. It is even stranger as to what prompted the serving constable to approach the GP Member instead of making due enquiries from immediate family members of the V.G..

Issue summons afresh on C.S.W. 7 Anjana Biswas through O.C. Bagdah P.S.

O.C. Bagdah P.S. is directed to direct the serving police personnel to make due enquiry from family members of said Pinki Mallick about present whereabouts of said Anjana Biswas and attempt to serve the summons as per section sections 62 to 65 Cr.P.C.

If summons cannot be served for any reason even after following due diligence a detailed report be sent to this end of steps taken. Also a report should be taken from the GP Office if name of C.S.W. 7 Anajana Biswas appears in electoral roll of the area. It is clarified that any lax attitude in carrying out the Court's order will be dealt with appropriately.

Let a copy of this order along with freshly issued summon on C.S.W. 7 be sent to O.C. Bagdah P.S. for information and necessary action at once.

A.D.J. , Fast Track Court, 1st Court  
Bongaon, North 24 Pgnos

Dictated and corrected by me :

A.D.J. , Fast Track Court, 1st Court  
Bongaon, North 24 Pgnos